the net proceeds from the Subscription for general working capital of the Group. The net proceeds
raised per Share upon completion of the Subscription will be approximately HK$0.312 per Share.

Completion of the Placing and the Subscription is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions
precedent in the Placing and Subscription Agreement. As the Placing and the Subscription may
or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when
dealing in the Shares.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities for the twelve months immediately
prior to the date of this announcement.

- 6 -

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure of
the Company upon completion of the Placing and the Subscription are set out as below:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the Placing but

before the Subscription
Immediately after
the Subscription

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

The Subscriber and party
acting in concert with
him (Note 1) 536,629,880 28.941 176,629,880 9.526 536,629,880 24.236

Mr. Ng Kwok Chu,
Winfield (Note 2) 94,500 0.005 94,500 0.005 94,500 0.004

Public 1,317,510,669 71.054 1,677,510,669 90.469 1,677,510,669 75.760

Total 1,854,235,049 100.000 1,854,235,049 100.000 2,214,235,049 100.000

Notes:

1. The Subscriber, Mr. Leung Ngai Man, an executive Director and the chairman of the Company, held an
aggregate of 536,629,880 Shares, of which 294,880 Shares were held by Speedy Well Investments
Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and wholly and beneficially owned by the
Subscriber, as at the date of this announcement.

2. Mr. Ng Kwok Chu, Winfield is an executive Director.

GENERAL

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the
grant of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

RESUMPTION OF TRADING